

Nos.
14-16942, 14-16943, 14-16944, 14-17047, 14-17048, 14-17185

District Court Nos.
4:31-cv-0059-SRB, 4:31-cv-0061-SRB

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

SAN CARLOS APACHE TRIBE OF ARIZONA,

Intervenor/Plaintiff,

GILA RIVER INDIAN COMMUNITY

Intervenor/Plaintiff/Appellant

v.

GILA VALLEY IRRIGATION DISTRICT, *et al.*

Defendants/Appellees,

FREEMPORT MCMORAN CORPORATION

Defendant/Appellee.

**BRIEF OF APPELLEES GILA VALLEY IRRIGATION DISTRICT,
FRANKLIN IRRIGATION DISTRICT, LARRY W. BARNEY; VIRI VIVA
LUNT REVOCABLE TRUST; TRP FAMILY TRUST; RONALD
HOWARD; JANICE HOWARD; MYRNA CURTIS; JOE B. TATUM; JUDY
L. TATUM; HARRINGTON RANCH AND FARM; S&R DALEY, LP, and
STEVE DALEY, Its Partner; ROSS AND FAWN BRYCE FAMILY TRUST;
HOUSEHOLDER FAMILY LIMITED PARTNERSHIP; and KENNETH
CLARIDGE**

Paul F. Eckstein
Shane R. Swindle
Vidula U. Patki
PERKINS COIE LLP
2901 North Central Avenue
Suite 2000
Phoenix, Arizona 85012
PEckstein@perkinscoie.com
SSwindle@perkinscoie.com

L. Anthony Fines
L. ANTHONY FINES, P.C.
2650 N. Country Club Road
Tucson, Arizona 85716
lafines@lafinespc.com

David A. Brown
BROWN & BROWN
P.O. Box 1890
St. Johns, Arizona 85936
david@b-b-law.com

*Attorneys for Appellees
Gila Valley Irrigation District and Franklin Irrigation District*

Robert B. Hoffman
Somach Simmons & Dunn
500 Capitol Mall , Suite 1000
Sacramento, CA 95814
rhoffman@somachlaw.com

*Attorneys for Farmer Appellees Larry W. Barney; Viri Viva Lunt Revocable Trust;
TRP Family Trust; Ronald Howard; Janice Howard; Myrna Curtis; Joe B. Tatum;
Judy L. Tatum; Harrington Ranch and Farm; S&R Daley, LP; and Steve Daley, Its
Partner; Ross and Fawn Bryce Family Trust; Householder Family Limited
Partnership; and Kenneth Claridge*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	2
Statement of Issues Presented for Review	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT	13
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT LACKS APPELLATE JURISDICTION TO CONSIDER ANY OF THE APPEALS ARISING FROM THE PURPORTED JUDGMENT BECAUSE THE PURPORTED JUDGMENT, WHICH DOES NOT RESOLVE ALL CLAIMS PENDING IN THE DISTRICT COURT, LACKS THE CERTIFICATION REQUIRED BY RULE 54(B).	13
A. The Ninth Circuit Lacks Jurisdiction to Consider Appeals From Judgments That Resolve Fewer Than All the Claims Pending in District Court Where There Has Been No Rule 54(b) Certification.....	13
B. The Purported Judgment, Which Resolves Fewer Than All of the Claims Pending in the District Court, Lacks the 54(b) Findings and Certification Required to Make It Appealable.....	15
II. ALTERNATIVELY, THE DISTRICT COURT’S INTERPRETATION OF ARIZONA LAW REGARDING BOTH FORFEITURE AND ABANDONMENT SHOULD BE AFFIRMED.	21
A. Pre-1919 Water Rights Cannot Be Forfeited Under a Proper Reading of the 1919 Arizona Water Code.....	21
B. The District Court Correctly Determined That Freeport Had Not Abandoned Its Water Rights in Multiple S&T Applications That Concerned River Bottom Land.....	37

**TABLE OF CONTENTS
(CONTINUED)**

	Page
III. IF THE DISTRICT COURT’S RULING ON ABANDONMENT IS OVERRULED, ANY NINTH CIRCUIT RULING ON THIS ISSUE SHOULD BE NARROWLY TAILORED TO THE UNIQUE FACTS OF THE FREEPORT LITIGATION BECAUSE COUNTLESS UPPER VALLEY DEFENDANTS WHO WERE NOT PARTIES TO THE FREEPORT LITIGATION WERE NOT AFFORDED DUE PROCESS TO CREATE A RECORD ON THAT ISSUE.	44
A. The Upper Valley Defendants Who Were Not A Party to the Freeport Litigation Were Not Afforded the Opportunity to Make Any Record On The Issue Of Abandonment Presented In This Appeal.	44
B. A Reversal on the Substantive Issue of Abandonment Should Be Narrowly Tailored to the Unique Facts of the Freeport Litigation, As a Broader Ruling Would Deprive Individual UVDs of Due Process.	46
CONCLUSION	50
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	52
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Am. States Ins. Co. v. Dastar Corp.</i> , 318 F.3d 881 (9th Cir. 2003)	19, 20
<i>Concha v. London</i> , 62 F.3d 1493 (9th Cir. 1995)	18
<i>Couch v. Telescope, Inc.</i> , 611 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 2010)	13
<i>Curtiss-Wright Corp. v. General Elec. Co.</i> , 446 U.S. 1 (1980).....	20
<i>Dream Palace v. Cnty. of Maricopa</i> , 384 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2003)	24
<i>Egan v. Estrada</i> , 56 P. 721 (Ariz. 1899)	26
<i>England v. Ally Ong Hing</i> , 459 P.2d 498 (Ariz. 1969)	36
<i>Frank Briscoe Co, v. Morrison-Knudsen Co.</i> , 776 F.2d 1414 (9th Cir. 1985)	20
<i>Gila Water Co. v. Green</i> , 232 P. 1016 (Ariz. 1925) (<i>Green I</i>)	38, 39, 41
<i>Gould v. Maricopa Canal Co.</i> , 76 P. 598 (Ariz. Terr. 1904).....	38, 39
<i>Guibault v. Pima Cnty.</i> , 778 P.2d 1342 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1989).....	37
<i>Harris v. Cnty. of Riverside</i> , 904 F.2d 497 (9th Cir. 1990)	49

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)**

	Page(s)
<i>In re Gen. Adjudication of All Rights To Use Water In the Gila River Sys. & Source,</i> 224 P.3d 178 (Ariz. 2010)	35, 36
<i>In re Kirkland,</i> 915 F.2d 1236 (9th Cir. 1990)	21
<i>In re Manse Spring & Its Tributaries, Nye County,</i> 108 P.2d 311 (Nev. 1940).....	22, 23, 30
<i>Landers v. Joerger,</i> 140 P. 209 (Ariz. 1914)	38
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Norton,</i> 325 F.3d 1165 (9th Cir. 2003)	19
<i>Phelps Dodge Corp. v. Arizona Dept. of Water Res.,</i> 211 Ariz. 146 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2005).....	39, 43
<i>Rollins v. Mortg. Elec. Registration Sys., Inc.,</i> 737 F.3d 1250 (9th Cir. 2013)	19
<i>Salt River Valley Water Users’ Ass’n. v. Norveil,</i> 241 P. 503 (1925), <i>reh’g denied</i> , 242 P. 1013 (1926)	32
<i>San Carlos Apache Tribe v. Hon. Susan R. Bolton,</i> 977 P.2d 790 (1999).....	25
<i>San Carlos Apache Tribe v. Superior Court ex rel. Cnty. of Maricopa,</i> 972 P.2d 179 (Ariz. 1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Special Invs., Inc. v. Aero Air, Inc.,</i> 360 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2004)	14
<i>State v. Jacobs,</i> 380 P.2d 998 (Ariz. 1963)	42
<i>State v. Patterson,</i> 218 P.3d 1031 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2009).....	40

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)**

	Page(s)
<i>Symantec Corp. v. Global Impact, Inc.</i> , 559 F.3d 922 (9th Cir. 2009)	14
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008).....	49
<i>U.S. v. Alpine Land & Reservoir Co.</i> , 510 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>U.S. v. Gila Valley Irrigation Dist.</i> , 804 F. Supp. 1 (D. Ariz. 1992)	6
<i>U.S. v. Gila Valley Irrigation Dist.</i> , 920 F. Supp. 144 (D. Ariz. 1996)	6
<i>U.S. v. Orr Water Ditch Co.</i> , 256 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>U.S. v. Sunset Ditch Co.</i> , 472 F. App'x 472 (9th Cir. 2012)	9
<i>Washington v. Maricopa Cnty., Ariz.</i> , 152 F.2d 556 (Ariz. 1945), <i>cert. denied</i> , 327 U.S. 799 (9th Cir. 1946)	31
<i>Wiechens v. U.S.</i> , 228 F. Supp. 2d 1080 (D. Ariz. 2002)	35
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1291	14
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....	11
1919 Ariz. Laws, 4th. Legis., ch. 164 § 56.....	29, 31
A.R.S. § 45-141(C)	21, 33, 34
A.R.S. § 45-171.....	31
A.R.S. § 45-188(A), (B).....	38

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)**

	Page(s)
A.R.S. § 45-189.....	36
A.R.S. § 45-189(A).....	36
A.R.S. § 45-189(13).....	37
1893 Ariz. Sess. Laws No. 86.....	25
Laws of Ariz., ch. 164, § 1 (1919) (amended 1921).....	22, 30, 31
Pub. L. 108-451, 118 Stat. 3478 (2004).....	5
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
10 FED. PRAC. & PROC. CIV. § 2654 (3d ed.).....	15
10 FED. PRAC. & PROC. CIV. § 2660 (3d ed.).....	12, 20
15A FED. PRAC. & PROC. JURIS. § 3914.7 (2d ed.)	15, 20
ARIZ. CONST. art. 2, § 17.....	36
Black’s Law Dictionary 1473 (10th ed. 2014)	35
Fed.R.Civ.P. 5.....	7
Fed.R.Civ.P. 13.....	21
Fed.R.Civ.P. 54(b).....	<i>passim</i>
KINNEY, IRRIGATION AND WATER RIGHTS, § 1044 (1912).....	26
KINNEY, IRRIGATION AND WATER RIGHTS, § 1119 (1912).....	27, 28
